# VILLAGE OF TWIN LAKES

# **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-6-1**

# An Ordinance Amending Section 3.06.010 Of The Twin Lakes Code Of Ordinances Pertaining To Fees, Charges, And Deposits

The President and the Trustees of the VILLAGE OF TWIN LAKES, Kenosha County, Wisconsin, do herewith ordain as follows, to wit:

#### SECTION I

Section 3.06.010 of the Twin Lakes Code of Ordinances pertaining to Fees, Charges, and Deposits is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 3.06.010 Fees, Charges And Deposits.

- K. Village Facility Rental Fees:
  - 1. Lance Park Amphitheater Residents \$75.00, Non-Residents \$150.00
  - 2. Scout House Residents \$75.00, Non-Residents \$150.00
  - 3. Millennium Park Residents \$50.00, Non-Residents \$100.00
  - 4. Community Room- Civic Organizations (Residents) \$75.00, Civic Organizations (Non-Resident) \$150.00.
  - 4. Village Hall No Fee for meetings only per the user agreement and approval by the Village Administrator
  - 5. All Village Park Facility Rentals require a \$100.00 security deposit which will be refundable upon inspection of the premises after rental period expires.
  - 6. Village Community Room Rentals require a \$1,000 security deposit which will be refundable upon inspection of the premises after rental period expires.

### **SECTION II**

All Ordinance or parts of Ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this Ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed.

#### **SECTION III**

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as provided by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Village of Twin Lakes Code of Ordinances, and shall indicate the date and number of this creating Ordinance therein.

Dated this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

ATTEST:

VILLAGE OF TWIN LAKES

Sabrina Waswo, Village Clerk

Members Voting:

7 Aye

Nay

Absent

Abstained